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1	Overall description
RAN3 would like to thank SA2 for the LS on FS_VMR solutions review. RAN3 is discussing the support for mobile IAB. At current stage, RAN3 can only provide following preliminary answers to SA2 questions:
-	Q1 from SA2: With regard to Key Issue#1 (as defined in clause 5.1), SA2 would like to understand the necessary parameters for the operation of a Mobile Base Station Relay (MBSR), i.e. the mobile-IAB node. Would these parameters only be provided by OAM servers, or would additional parameters be required, including in roaming cases. 
RAN3 answer: RAN3 does not require any specific parameters to be configure for roaming mobile IAB other than the normal IAB-DU parameters to be configured by OAM. How a mobile IAB node contacts securely an OAM server is not in scope of RAN3.

-	Q2: With regard to Key Issue#3 (as defined in clause 5.3), SA2 would like to understand if the MBSR, i.e. mobile-IAB node, would keep the same TAC, and Cell ID, when it changes serving donor gNB. SA2 has documented different solutions based on different options and needs RAN2 and RAN3 feedbacks for down selection.
RAN3 answer: the IAB’s cell ID does not need to be changed in partial migration, but shall be changed in full migration. It is up to operator to configure same TAC or different TAC when it changes serving donor gNB. 

-	Q3: Also, with regard to Key Issue#3, SA2 would like to understand details of the inter-IAB donor gNB mobility procedure for a MBSR, e.g. the feasibility of supporting NGAP messages containing multiple UE information during the handover procedure. 
RAN3 answer: The benefit for supporting NGAP messages containing multiple UE information is unclear. Please clarify the benefit.

-	Q4: With regard to Key Issue#4 (as defined in clause 5.4), SA2 would like to understand if IAB-node integration procedure or inter-IAB-donor gNB mobility procedure, or both, can be used for MBSR to integrate into the VPLMN. 
RAN3 answer: Up to the deployment scenario, both IAB-node integration procedure and inter-IAB-donor gNB mobility procedure may be used for MBSR to integrate into the VPLMN.

-	Q5: With regard to Key Issue#5 (as defined in clause 5.5), is it feasible for the IAB-donor gNB to identify that a UE is served by a MBSR (e.g. indicate TRP is mobile and the reference point is a MBSR/mobile). 
RAN3 answer: it is feasible for the IAB-donor gNB to identify that a UE is served by a MBSR. It is also feasible for the IAB-donor gNB know the TRP hosted by the MBSR is mobile and the reference point is a MBSR-MT. 

-	Q6: Additionally, with regard to Key Issue#5, would NRPPa procedure for TRP location query be used by an LMF to obtain the MBSR location information? 
RAN3 answer: current NRPPa TRP Information Exchanged procedure can allow an LMF to obtain the information of the TRP hosted by the MBSR. The detailed information for TRP can be TRP’s geo-coordinates, which can be geographical position of the antenna of the cell/TRP (e.g. MBSR location information), or a referenced position including the ID of the reference point (e.g. MBSR-MT) and relative coordinate of the antenna of the cell/TRP.

-	Q7: With regard to Key Issue#6 (as defined in clause 5.6), is it feasible for the IAB-donor gNB to provide an additional ULI (e.g. TAI/NG CGI information) for the MBSR to the AMF of the UE served by the MBSR, over NGAP together with the existing ULI for the UE?
RAN3 answer: it is feasible for the IAB-donor gNB to provide an additional ULI corresponding to the MBSR’s serving cell to AMF.

2	Actions
To SA2 
ACTION: 	3GPP RAN3 kindly asks SA2 to consider RAN3 answers and provide the feedback.

3	Dates of next TSG RAN WG3 meetings
RAN3#118		2022-11-14 - 2022-11-18		Toulouse, FR
RAN3#119		2023-02-27 - 2023-03-03		Athens, GR


